
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
1.   PRESENTATION REGARDING THE REVISED SYLLABUS (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 

2.   QUESTIONS  
 

 

3.   VOTE TO SACRE RECOMMEND THE REVISED SYLLABUS TO THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITY  
 

 

Friday, 29 October 2021  
 
 

MEETING STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 
 

DATE Monday, 8th November, 2021  
4.00 pm 
 

VENUE CONFERENCE ROOM 3 AND 4 - CIVIC 
CENTRE 
 

ENQUIRIES ALISON PHILPOTT 
Email: alison.philpott@southampton.gov.uk 
 

MEMBERS SEE ATTACHED LIST 

Public Document Pack



 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

MEMBERSHIP  
GROUP A 
Christian Denominations* 

(* Religions and other bodies listed in the SACRE Constitution) 

The Roman Catholic Church Steve Deadman  

The Baptists Chris Davis MBE  

The Religious Society of Friends 
(Quakers) 

VACANCY  

The Greek Orthodox Church VACANCY  

The Fellowship of Independent 
Evangelical Churches 

Ruth Gill  

The Methodist Church VACANCY  

The United Reformed Church Susanne Dawson  

The Assemblies of God Neil Maddock  

The Salvation Army VACANCY  
 

Other Religions  
Religions other than Christianity (as listed in the SACRE Constitution) – Baha’i, Buddhism, 
Judaism, Hinduism, Islam, Sikhism = 6 

Baha’i Elizabeth Jenkerson  

Buddhist VACANCY  

Hindu VACANCY  

Jewish Dr Gil Dekel  

Muslim Anas Al-Korj  

Sikh VACANCY  

 
GROUP B 
(Four representatives of the Church of England) 
 
The Church of England 

Lucy Hepinstall  

Vacancy   

Liz Allen  

 

From diocesan education team: 

Richard Wharton  

 
 

GROUP C  
(Six teachers representing associations recognised by the Authority for the purposes of 
consultation and negotiation) 
 

National Education Union (NEU) Amelia Day 

The National Association of Schoolmasters/ Union of 
Women Teachers (NASUWT) 

Suzanne Underwood 

Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) VACANCY 

National Association of Head teachers (NAHT) Sian Carr 



 

 

GROUP D  
 (4+substitute) - Four representatives of Southampton City Council, at least two of whom 
shall be elected members of the City Council) 
 

Councillor Matthew Bunday  

Councillor Toqeer Kataria  

Councillor Valerie Laurent  

Councillor Matthew Magee  

 

GROUP D SUBSTITUTE Mrs. Kate Martin 

      

OTHERS (Non-voting) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

Representative  Mary Wallbank South Hampshire 
Humanists 

Professional Advisor  Alison Philpott Southampton City Council 

Secondary RE Lead Rep Suzanne Underwood Bitterne Park Secondary 
School 

ASC Amelia Day Newlands Primary School  

ASC Suzanne Underwood Bitterne Park School  

ASC Chloe Foster The Polygon School  

The Church of England Sam Jordan  

Southampton Council of 
Faiths 

Carol Cunio  

Southampton City Mission  Matt Gwyn  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  Agreed Syllabus conference overview November 2021 

 

What is an Agreed Syllabus Conference?  

This is a statutory body brought together in order to produce an agreed syllabus for Religious 

Education. It is a sperate legal body from a SACRE. Every Local Authority is required to support this 

occasional body, and therefore is required to provide funds and support for the work.  

What must the Agreed Syllabus Conference do?  

 Produce and recommend to the Local Authority an agreed syllabus for RE 

 Must specify what is to be taught through the agreed syllabus 

 May not specify the time that must be set for RE in the curriculum, but it can an estimate of 

what time would be required to teach the syllabus for planning 

 Meet in public 

 Unanimously recommend a syllabus for adoption by the LA 

 Ensure it is made up from the same interest groups as the SACRE, but who might not be the 

same people 

 Include on any sub-committees/ working groups/ task and finish groups at least one 

member of its constituent committees 

 Has no provision for co-opted members 

 May be chaired by the LA or another agreed person to be decided by the group 

What should an Agreed Syllabus Conference consider?  

 How will this build on or link to the current syllabus – Living Difference III?  

 How will local faith and belief be reflected?  

 What will schools be required to do or amend?  

 What is the relationship of this RE syllabus to other whole school priorities such as Spritual, 

Moral, Social and Cultural development or catch-up?  

 What should pupils learn at each Key Stage?  

 What is statutory?  

 How will the syllabus best be delivered?  

 Does it meet out local requirements?  

What decision will be made at the Agreed Syllabus Conference meeting – 8th November 2021?  

Following a presentation and discussion regarding the syllabus, developed since September 2020, 

through the working groups that have combined with Hampshire, Portsmouth and Isle of Wight 

working groups Southampton ASC will be asked to vote to approve and recommend the Syllabus – 

Living Difference IV to the Local Authority.  

The ASC decision will then be recommended to the cabinet in December as per the constitution.  

The formal launch for Living Difference IV in Southampton will be in January 2022, for 

implementation by September 2022.  

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



  Agreed Syllabus conference overview November 2021 

Summary of considerations 

A wide range of educational and religious educational research has been reviewed during this 

process, together with consultations and pilots of some new aspects.  

National changes such as the new EYFS framework, Statutory assessment frameworks, changes to 

PSHE and Relationships education, Education Inspection Framework changes   

Local findings from monitoring visits, training engagement and feedback has also been included as 

well as some direct consultation with teachers   

Revisions and additions from Living Difference III into Living Difference IV 

 An optional cycle, named “Pondering time”  has been introduced – for schools to be able to 

offer a child-led enquiry approach appropriate to needs for upto 20%  This will enable pupils 

to be able to develop independent inquiry skills alongside building their own understanding 

of a particular question, concept or interest in order to know and understand more about a 

chosen aspect of RE guided by the teacher in an age and developmentally appropriate 

manner.  

 Golden concepts or words have been established to provide greater connection of 

curriculum across the Key Stages, therefore enhancing the building on prior learning from 

Key Stage 1 to 2 and 2 to 3 in particular. “belonging, community, love and special”. It will 

enable teachers at the next phase of education to “pick up the golden threads” and enable 

children to bring some more coherent prior learning to the more advanced aspects that will 

be studied moving forward and apply this to, for example, more C concepts.   

 The theoretical underpinning of educationally sound research remains central to the 

syllabus. 

 The further development of assessment has been included. There has been much change in 

statutory assessment since the previous review occurred and this syllabus has retained the 

familiar pedagogy of teaching through the cycle of enquiry whilst highlighting aspects that 

may be assessed at different steps of the cycle accordingly.  

 Further clarity regarding the evaluate step of the cycle is included in supporting materials 

and training planned so that teachers are clear evaluate is not assess. It for a pupil to 

evaluate the concept or question from their own perspective- to bring the learning they 

have gained to a point where they are able to reflect and consider what they have learnt and 

what that means to them, but also to their family and community.  

 Further clarity for the now re-named Inquire step (previously enquire). This makes clear that 

the Inquire step is where the teacher introduces the child/young person to new material in 

the form of a more structured inquiry or investigation. This is where the substantive 

knowledge is taught. This small change also makes a distinction between the overarching 

cycle of enquiry (which is more open ended) and what the Inquire step entails. 

 

Explanation and exploration of how this syllabus can be brought to life to achieve its aims will be 

presented at the Agreed Syllabus Conference, 8th November 2021.  

 

 

Page 2


	Agenda
	1 Presentation regarding the revised syllabus



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 13 - 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 November 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 Group A –  

Christian Denominations 

The Roman Catholic Church – Vacancy 

The Baptists – Chris Davies 

The Religious Society of Friends – Vacancy 

The Greek Orthodox Church – Vacancy 

The Fellowship of Independent Evangelical Churches – Ruth Gill 

The Methodist Church - Vacancy 

The United Reformed Church –Susanne Dawson 

The Assemblies of God- Neil Maddock 

The Salvation Army - Vacancy 

 

 Other religions 

Baha’I – Elizabeth Jenkerson 

Buddhist – Vacancy 

Hindu – Vacancy 

Jewish- Dr Gil Dekel  

Muslim – Anas Al-Korj 

Sikh – Vacancy 

 

 Group B – Church of England 

Liz Allen  

Lucy Hepinstall 

Vacancy 

 

From Diocesan education team  

Richard Wharton 

  

 Group C – Teachers 

National Education Union  - Amelia Day  

The National Association of Schoolmasters/Union of Women Teachers – 
Suzanne Underwood 



 

- 14 - 
 

Association of School and College Leaders – Vacancy 

National Association of Head teachers – Sian Carr 

  

 Group D – Members of the Council 

 Councillors Bunday  Kataria  Laurent, Magee 
Group D Substitute – Kate Martin 
 

 Others co-opted (Non-Voting) 
South Hampshire Humanists - Mary Wallbank 

Southampton City Mission – Matt Gwynn 

 Southampton City Council, Professional Advisor - Alison Philpott 
Secondary RE Lead Rep/ASC – Suzanne Underwood 
ASC teacher representatives – Amelia Day, Chloe Foster 
Southampton Council of Faiths – Carol Cunio 
 

 Apologies 

 Sam Jordan, Councillor Toqeer Kataria, Carol Cunio and Lucy 
Heptinstall 
 

  

  
 

19. PRESENTATION REGARDING THE REVISED SYLLABUS  

AP presented the revised syllabus after which there was a discussion. It was noted 
that extensive debate and discussion had taken place about the chosen Golden 
Thread words and the diverse approaches to those words across the Key Stages. 

RESOLVED that the rational and the definition of Golden Thread be agreed.  

RESOLVED that AP would add an appendix to make it clear how many of the 
Golden Thread concepts could be used and if they could be looked at separately or 
collectively. It was agreed that every child should have a common understanding 
across the city at any school.  

RESOLVED that AP should include the strengthened rationale in a separate 
appendix for the  Launch and CPD. 

RESOLVED that AP would share slides with all members following the amendment 
of one slide.  

 
20. VOTE TO SACRE RECOMMEND THE REVISED SYLLABUS TO THE LOCAL 

AUTHORITY  

RESOLVED that Groups A to D voted unanimously to recommend the revised syllabus 
to the Local Authority.   
 

 
 


